Tennessee

UNIFORM APPLICATION FY 2024 Mental Health Block Grant Report COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

OMB - Approved 06/15/2023 - Expires 06/30/2025 (generated on 11/30/2023 9.08.53 AM)

Center for Mental Health Services
Division of State and Community Systems Development

A. State Information

State Information

State Unique Entity Identification

Unique Entity ID KNUHYRCNLJC5

I. State Agency to be the Grantee for the Block Grant

Agency Name Tennessee Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

Organizational Unit Division of Planning, Policy and Legislation

Mailing Address 5th Floor Andrew Jackson Building 500 Deaderick Avenue

City Nashville Zip Code 37243

II. Contact Person for the Grantee of the Block Grant

First Name Marie

Last Name Williams

Agency Name Tennessee Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

Mailing Address 6th Floor Andrew Jackson Building 500 Deaderick Street

City Nashville

Zip Code 37243

Telephone 615-253-3049

Fax

Email Address Marie.Williams@tn.gov

III. State Expenditure Period (Most recent State exependiture period that is closed out)

From 7/1/2022

To 6/30/2023

IV. Date Submitted

NOTE: This field will be automatically populated when the application is submitted.

Submission Date 11/29/2023 9:01:04 AM

Revision Date 11/29/2023 9:01:11 AM

V. Contact Person Responsible for Report Submission

First Name Avis

Last Name Easley

Telephone 615-253-6397

Fax

Email Address Avis.Easley@tn.gov

0930-0168 Approved: 06/15/2023 Expires: 06/30/2025

Footnotes:

B. Implementation Report

MHBG Table 1 Priority Area and Annual Performance Indicators - Progress Report

Priority #: 1

Priority Area: Maintain and improve services

Priority Type: MHS

Population(s): SMI, SED, ESMI

Goal of the priority area:

Maintain and improve effectiveness of community mental health services.

Objective:

Assist Tennesseans to access low cost, high quality, outcomes-oriented community mental health and co-occurring competent services to create a state of resiliency, recovery, and independence in which Tennesseans living with mental illness and substance use disorders thrive.

Strategies to attain the goal:

Program strategies supporting objective include crisis services continuum network; Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults; Older Adults Program; First Episode Psychosis Initiative; Targeted Transitional Support Services; Creating Homes Initiative; Community Supportive Housing; Emerging Adults; Intensive Long-Term Support; Supportive Living; certification for Peer Recovery Specialists; Supported Employment; Peer Support Centers; and Peer Wellness Coaches

Edit Strategies to attain the objective here:

(if needed)

-Annual Performance Indicators to measure goal success:

Indicator #:

Indicator: Number of calls to the statewide crisis hotline (855-CRISIS-1) and provider local crisis lines

(all ages) providing access and referral to crisis services to individuals experiencing a mental

health crisis

Baseline Measurement: In state FY2021, there were 128,136 total crisis calls across all crisis providers, including calls

to the statewide crisis hotline.

First-year target/outcome measurement: Maintain or increase the total number of calls to the statewide crisis hotline during state

FY2021.

Second-year target/outcome measurement: Maintain or increase the total number of calls to the statewide crisis hotline during state

FY2022.

New Second-year target/outcome measurement(if needed):

Data Source:

The state Crisis Management System will track and report data related to the total number of telephonic crisis assessments completed by crisis triage personnel when calling the statewide crisis phone number, or the crisis provider agency phone number. The twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week, three hundred sixty-five days per year (24/7/365) toll-free telephone triage and intervention call center is answered in real time (within five (5) rings and/or thirty (30) seconds), whenever possible, by trained crisis triage personnel who provide a telephonic crisis assessment and intervention, and then determine a mode of response for assistance.

New Data Source(if needed):

Description of Data:

Aggregate data for this indicator will be compiled from the Crisis Management System from providers statewide to include the following services: telephonic crisis assessments, as reported by the Division of Mental Health, Office of Crisis Services and Suicide Prevention.

Data issues/caveats that affect outcome mea	sures:
None noted	
New Data issues/caveats that affect outcome	e measures:
Report of Progress Toward Go	al Attainment
First Year Target: Achie	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch ${\sf N/A}$	anges proposed to meet target:
was about 1%. The total number of calls in FY	D: The change in calls and was therefore achieved. The change in call volume between FY21 and FY22 (2021 to the statewide crisis hotline was 126,645. This total reflects the total crisis calls acrosewide crisis line. Of those calls, 70,452 (56%) resulted in face-to-face or televideo crisis
Second Year Target:	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch	anges proposed to meet target:
low second year target was achieved:	
The total number of calls to the statewide constant of calls and the target was achieved. The character is the new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imp	risis hotline in FY23 was 125,558. Therefore the 2nd year target maintained the total number ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live o acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals entions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038.
The total number of calls to the statewide constant of calls and the target was achieved. The character the new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imp	ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live o acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals
The total number of calls to the statewide of calls and the target was achieved. The character the new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imposcreened for mental health or related intervals.	ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live o acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals entions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038.
The total number of calls to the statewide con calls and the target was achieved. The charthen new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imposcreened for mental health or related intervals and cator #:	ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live of acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals entions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038. 2 Number of Tennesseans (all ages) receiving emergency psychiatric crisis services assessment (face to face or telephonically) from a mobile crisis responder or at a crisis walk-in center thereby saving the state additional dollars for more expensive inpatient hospital care and
The total number of calls to the statewide con calls and the target was achieved. The charthen new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imposcreened for mental health or related interval indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement:	ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live of acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals entions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038. 2 Number of Tennesseans (all ages) receiving emergency psychiatric crisis services assessment (face to face or telephonically) from a mobile crisis responder or at a crisis walk-in center thereby saving the state additional dollars for more expensive inpatient hospital care and ensuring that Tennesseans receive the right care at the right time in the right place.
The total number of calls to the statewide or of calls and the target was achieved. The character the new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imposcreened for mental health or related intervental medicator #:	nange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live of acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals entions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038. 2 Number of Tennesseans (all ages) receiving emergency psychiatric crisis services assessment (face to face or telephonically) from a mobile crisis responder or at a crisis walk-in center thereby saving the state additional dollars for more expensive inpatient hospital care and ensuring that Tennesseans receive the right care at the right time in the right place. In state FY2021, there were 72,039 individuals that received a face to face crisis assessment. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis.
The total number of calls to the statewide co of calls and the target was achieved. The character the new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imposcreened for mental health or related interventional mental heal	Ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live of acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals entions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038. 2 Number of Tennesseans (all ages) receiving emergency psychiatric crisis services assessment (face to face or telephonically) from a mobile crisis responder or at a crisis walk-in center thereby saving the state additional dollars for more expensive inpatient hospital care and ensuring that Tennesseans receive the right care at the right time in the right place. In state FY2021, there were 72,039 individuals that received a face to face crisis assessment Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis assessments during state FY2021. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis assessments during state FY2022.
The total number of calls to the statewide con of calls and the target was achieved. The charteness of the new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imposcreened for mental health or related intervel indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurement:	Ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live of acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals centions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038. 2 Number of Tennesseans (all ages) receiving emergency psychiatric crisis services assessment (face to face or telephonically) from a mobile crisis responder or at a crisis walk-in center thereby saving the state additional dollars for more expensive inpatient hospital care and ensuring that Tennesseans receive the right care at the right time in the right place. In state FY2021, there were 72,039 individuals that received a face to face crisis assessment Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis assessments during state FY2021. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis assessments during state FY2022.
The total number of calls to the statewide coof calls and the target was achieved. The character the new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imposcreened for mental health or related interventional contents. Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurement: Second-year target/outcome measurement: New Second-year target/outcome measurement: Data Source: The state Crisis Management System will training the state of the	Ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live of acted the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals entions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038. 2 Number of Tennesseans (all ages) receiving emergency psychiatric crisis services assessment (face to face or telephonically) from a mobile crisis responder or at a crisis walk-in center thereby saving the state additional dollars for more expensive inpatient hospital care and ensuring that Tennesseans receive the right care at the right time in the right place. In state FY2021, there were 72,039 individuals that received a face to face crisis assessment Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis assessments during state FY2021. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis assessments during state FY2022.
The total number of calls to the statewide co of calls and the target was achieved. The characteristic the new 988 Suicide and Crisis Line has imposcreened for mental health or related intervental number of calls and the target was achieved. The characteristic health or related intervental number of calls and call the composition of calls and call the	Ange in call volume between FY22 and FY23 was less than 1% even as the July 2022 go-live contected the number of calls to the statewide crisis line. The total number of individuals centions by the 988 Call Centers (only calls included) for FY23 was 35,038. 2 Number of Tennesseans (all ages) receiving emergency psychiatric crisis services assessment (face to face or telephonically) from a mobile crisis responder or at a crisis walk-in center thereby saving the state additional dollars for more expensive inpatient hospital care and ensuring that Tennesseans receive the right care at the right time in the right place. In state FY2021, there were 72,039 individuals that received a face to face crisis assessment Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis assessments during state FY2021. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving face to face crisis assessments during state FY2022. ment(if needed):

following services: mobile crisis by the Division of Mental Health	face to face assessr	rom the Crisis Management System from providers statewide to include the ments (adults and youth), walk in center crisis face to face assessments, as reported rvices and Suicide Prevention.
New Description of Data:(if need	ed)	
Data issues/caveats that affect ou	tcome measures:	
	een by mobile crisi	ge of individuals receiving a crisis assessment who were diverted from a higher level is within two hours of the request for assessment; and percentage of assessments
New Data issues/caveats that affo	ect outcome measu	ires:
Report of Progress Tov	vard Goal At	tainment
First Year Target:	✓ Achieved	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achie	ved, and changes p	proposed to meet target:
number of assessments between I 70,452 Tennesseans who received	ne total number of FY21 and FY22 was face-to-face psych	face to face crisis assessments and was therefore achieved. The change in the total 2%. The total number of crisis assessments in FY2022 was 70,452. Out of the total natric crisis assessments, 65% were diverted from hospitalization and referred to less nity Outpatient Services). This is an increase by 2% from FY21 diversionary efforts.
Second Year Target:	Achieved	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achie	ved, and changes p	proposed to meet target:
How second year target was achie The second year target was achie those assessments, 66.1% were c Outpatient Services). This is an in	eved: eved. There were 73 liverted from hospi acrease by 1.5% from th were seen by mo	8,052 Tennesseans who received face-to-face psychiatric crisis assessments in FY23. C talization and referred to less restrictive community care (CSU, Respite, or Communit m FY22 diversionary efforts. Eighty-four percent (84%) of adults and eighty-five
How second year target was achie The second year target was achie those assessments, 66.1% were of Outpatient Services). This is an in percent (85%) of children & your	eved: eved. There were 73 liverted from hospi acrease by 1.5% from th were seen by mo	3,052 Tennesseans who received face-to-face psychiatric crisis assessments in FY23. C talization and referred to less restrictive community care (CSU, Respite, or Communit
How second year target was achie those assessments, 66.1% were coutpatient Services). This is an ir percent (85%) of children & your one percent (61%) were comple	eved: eved. There were 73 liverted from hospi acrease by 1.5% from th were seen by mo	8,052 Tennesseans who received face-to-face psychiatric crisis assessments in FY23. C talization and referred to less restrictive community care (CSU, Respite, or Communit m FY22 diversionary efforts. Eighty-four percent (84%) of adults and eighty-five
How second year target was achied those assessments, 66.1% were condupatient Services). This is an impercent (85%) of children & your one percent (61%) were completed.	eved: Eved. There were 73 liverted from hospi acrease by 1.5% from the were seen by mode ted via telehealth. 3 Number Short behave	8,052 Tennesseans who received face-to-face psychiatric crisis assessments in FY23. C talization and referred to less restrictive community care (CSU, Respite, or Communit m FY22 diversionary efforts. Eighty-four percent (84%) of adults and eighty-five
How second year target was achie those assessments, 66.1% were controlled those assessments. This is an inpercent (85%) of children & your one percent (61%) were completed.	eved: eved: eved. There were 73 liverted from hospi acrease by 1.5% from the were seen by mode ted via telehealth. 3 Numble short behave psych safely In sta	3,052 Tennesseans who received face-to-face psychiatric crisis assessments in FY23. Contalization and referred to less restrictive community care (CSU, Respite, or Community metal FY22 diversionary efforts. Eighty-four percent (84%) of adults and eighty-five obile crisis within two hours of the request for assessment. Of total assessments, sixt oper of admissions to the eight Crisis Stabilization Units (adults) providing intensive, term stabilization and behavioral health treatment for those persons whose vioral health condition does not meet the crisis for involuntarily commitment to a miatric hospital or other treatment resource and who cannot be appropriately and/or
How second year target was achie those assessments, 66.1% were coutpatient Services). This is an inpercent (85%) of children & your-one percent (61%) were comple. Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement:	eved: eved: eved. There were 73 liverted from hospi acrease by 1.5% from the were seen by month ted via telehealth. 3 Numble short behav psych safely In sta Stabil rement: Maint	3,052 Tennesseans who received face-to-face psychiatric crisis assessments in FY23. Contalization and referred to less restrictive community care (CSU, Respite, or Community of the FY22 diversionary efforts. Eighty-four percent (84%) of adults and eighty-five obile crisis within two hours of the request for assessment. Of total assessments, sixtoper of admissions to the eight Crisis Stabilization Units (adults) providing intensive, term stabilization and behavioral health treatment for those persons whose vioral health condition does not meet the crisis for involuntarily commitment to a materic hospital or other treatment resource and who cannot be appropriately and/or managed in a less restrictive environment.
How second year target was achie those assessments, 66.1% were coutpatient Services). This is an inpercent (85%) of children & your-one percent (61%) were comple. Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurements.	eved: eved: eved. There were 73 liverted from hospi acrease by 1.5% from the were seen by mone ted via telehealth. 3 Numble short behave psych safely In sta Stabil rement: Maint during	28,052 Tennesseans who received face-to-face psychiatric crisis assessments in FY23. Contalization and referred to less restrictive community care (CSU, Respite, or Community of the FY22 diversionary efforts. Eighty-four percent (84%) of adults and eighty-five obile crisis within two hours of the request for assessment. Of total assessments, sixt oper of admissions to the eight Crisis Stabilization Units (adults) providing intensive, reterm stabilization and behavioral health treatment for those persons whose vioral health condition does not meet the crisis for involuntarily commitment to a miatric hospital or other treatment resource and who cannot be appropriately and/or or managed in a less restrictive environment. The FY2021, there were 6,348 individuals admitted to a state supported Crisis dization Unit (CSU) for treatment services. The first payment is assessment of the face of the fac
those assessments, 66.1% were of Outpatient Services). This is an in percent (85%) of children & your	eved: eved: eved. There were 73 liverted from hospi forease by 1.5% from the were seen by most ted via telehealth. 3 Numble short behave psyche safely In sta Stabil rement: Maint durin surrement: Maint durin	copyrights of admissions to the eight Crisis Stabilization Units (adults) providing intensive, eterm stabilization and behavioral health condition does not meet the crisis for involuntarily commitment to a hiatric hospital or other treatment resource and who cannot be appropriately and/or managed in a less restrictive environment. The FY2021, there were 6,348 individuals admitted to a state supported Crisis lization Unit (CSU) for treatment services. Taking or increase the total number of individuals receiving treatment services at a CSU g state FY2021.

New Data Source(if needed):

Journe, total aminoured served, average dall	n includes: total CSU Admits by month; total admits by referral source; total admits by payor y bed utilization; average length of stay by payor source; and discharge dispositions.
New Description of Data:(if needed)	
Data issues/caveats that affect outcome mea	isures:
During FY2021, there are seven CSII in oner	ration. A new CSU will be opening in the coming months to serve Hamblen and surrounding
	a result of a competitive funding announcement.
New Data issues/caveats that affect outcome	e measures:
— Papart of Dragress Toward Co	al Attainment
Report of Progress Toward Go	_
First Year Target: Achie	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch N/A	anges proposed to meet target:
Y∩ How first year target was achieved (optional)):
	dmissions to CSU in FY22 was 6,464. During FY22, there were initially seven (7) Crisis
Stabilization Units in operation across the sta Stabilization Units, a total of 119 beds	ate. Effective 11/01/21, an additional CSU opened in Hamblen Co. for a total of eight (8) Crisis
Second Year Target: Achie	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch	anges proposed to meet target:
How second year target was achieved:	
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the s	otal admissions to CSU in FY23 was 6,602. During FY23, there were eight (8) Crisis state for a total of 119 beds. Four new CSU/WIC awards have been granted to support the lization Units in Henry, Dyer, Montgomery and Rutherford Counties. Projects are at various nt.
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the s addition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabi	tate for a total of 119 beds. Four new CSU/WIC awards have been granted to support the lization Units in Henry, Dyer, Montgomery and Rutherford Counties. Projects are at various
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the s addition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabi	tate for a total of 119 beds. Four new CSU/WIC awards have been granted to support the lization Units in Henry, Dyer, Montgomery and Rutherford Counties. Projects are at various
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the s addition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabi stages in terms of infrastructure developme	Attate for a total of 119 beds. Four new CSU/WIC awards have been granted to support the lization Units in Henry, Dyer, Montgomery and Rutherford Counties. Projects are at various nt. 4 Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabi stages in terms of infrastructure developme Indicator #:	Attate for a total of 119 beds. Four new CSU/WIC awards have been granted to support the lization Units in Henry, Dyer, Montgomery and Rutherford Counties. Projects are at various nt. 4 Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Healt Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabilistages in terms of infrastructure developme stages in terms of infrastructure developme stages. Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement:	Attate for a total of 119 beds. Four new CSU/WIC awards have been granted to support the lization Units in Henry, Dyer, Montgomery and Rutherford Counties. Projects are at various nt. 4 Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Healt Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services.
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabistages in terms of infrastructure developme Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurement:	Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Health Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services. In state FY2021, there were 39,840 served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net Behavioral Health.
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabilistages in terms of infrastructure developmendicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurement: Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Health Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services. In state FY2021, there were 39,840 served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals.
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabilistages in terms of infrastructure developmed andicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurement: Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Health Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services. In state FY2021, there were 39,840 served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals.
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabilistages in terms of infrastructure developme and the stages in terms of infrastructure development and the stages in the stages in terms of infrastructure development and the stages in terms	Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Health Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services. In state FY2021, there were 39,840 served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals.
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabilistages in terms of infrastructure developme Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurement: Second-year target/outcome measurement: New Second-year target/outcome measurement: Behavioral Health Safety Net of TN (BHSNTN Safety Net of TN database.	Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Health Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services. In state FY2021, there were 39,840 served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2022 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2022 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals.
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabilistages in terms of infrastructure developme Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurement: Second-year target/outcome measurement: New Second-year target/outcome measurement: Behavioral Health Safety Net of TN (BHSNTN Safety Net of TN database.	Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Health Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services. In state FY2021, there were 39,840 served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2022 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2022 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals.
The second year target was achieved. The to Stabilization Units in operation across the saddition of Walk-In Centers and Crisis Stabilistages in terms of infrastructure developmed Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: First-year target/outcome measurement: Second-year target/outcome measurement: New Second-year target/outcome measurement: Data Source: Behavioral Health Safety Net of TN (BHSNTN	Number of uninsured/indigent Tennesseans having a serious mental illness, living at or below 138% of the FPL, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Health Safety Net that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services. In state FY2021, there were 39,840 served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2021 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2022 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals. Serve as many uninsured individuals as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Adults during state FY2022 with a goal of serving 41,000 individuals.

New Description of Data:(if needed)	
Data insurada that offert automa man	
Data issues/caveats that affect outcome mea	isures:
None noted	
New Data issues/caveats that affect outcome	e measures:
Report of Progress Toward Go	oal Attainment
First Year Target: Achiev	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Workforce challenges impacted service delived that would impact their ability to meet the deproviders, utilize the existing continuum of cato align with TennCare, Tennessee's Medicaid for cost-of-living salary adjustments for BHSI	vioral Health Safety Net in FY22 – this was a 10% decrease in total served from the prior year. ery this fiscal year. When BHSN Providers experienced shortages of behavioral health staff emand, they would communicate clear expectations on wait times, offer referrals to other are, and prioritize individuals based on need. In June 2022, TDMHSAS increased service rates d program, averages. These increases were applied retroactively to FY22 services and will allow N Provider staff and will assist in addressing public behavioral health workforce shortages.
How first year target was achieved (optional) N/A) :
Second Year Target: Achiev	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch	nanges proposed to meet target:
_	t is likely the Public Health Emergency related to COVID-19 increased the number of Public Health Emergency expiring in May of 2023, TDMHSAS anticipates the number of to pre-pandemic levels in future years.
Indicator #:	5
Indicator:	Number of older adults served with care management services such as outreach, screening, assessment, linkage, in home therapy and other supportive services to improve their quality of life and to develop skills that will help them to live in the community as independently as possible
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, there were 545 served by the older adult program.
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of older adults receiving care management services during state FY2021.
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of older adults receiving care management services during state FY2022.
New Second-year target/outcome measurem Data Source:	nent(if needed):
Providers report monthly on the number of	older adults served by the program.
New Data Source(if needed):	
Description of Data:	

Older adult services use a variety of methodologies including: agency and in-home counseling to seniors unable to access services outside of their home; care management, clinical social work, and geriatric psychiatry assisting seniors and their families to meet their Printed: 11/30/2023 9:08 AM - Tennessee - 0930-0168 Approved: 06/15/2023 Expires: 06/30/2025

New Description of Data:(if needed)	
Pata issues/caveats that affect outcome mea	sures:
None noted.	
lew Data issues/caveats that affect outcome	e measures:
Report of Progress Toward Go	al Attainment
irst Year Target: Achiev	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch	anges proposed to meet target:
I/A Iow first year target was achieved <i>(optional)</i>	: :
	578 older adults served in FY22 by the longer-term care management program.
Second Year Target: 🔽 Achiev	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch	anges proposed to meet target:
── How second year target was achieved:	
	were 609 older adults served in FY23 by the longer-term care management program.
ndicator #:	6
ndicator:	Number of youth and young adults will receive evidence-based treatment and recovery support services through First Episode Psychosis Initiative (FEPI)
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, 154 youth and young adults experiencing first episode psychosis received evidence-based treatment and recovery support services
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Increase the total number of youth and young adults receiving treatment and recovery support services from state FY2021 with a goal of serving at least 165 individuals.
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of youth and young adults receiving treatment and recovery support services during state FY2022.
New Second-year target/outcome measurem	nent(if needed):
Data Source:	
	e experienced first episode psychosis and received treatment and recovery support services I) program as reported by the Office of Children and Youth Mental Health.
New Data Source(if needed):	
Description of Data:	
(15-30) years of age in selected Tennessee of model (OnTrackTN) is a team of mental heal and meeting personal goals. The program in	gned to provide early intervention services for youth and young adults fifteen through thirty ounties who have experienced first-episode psychosis. This comprehensive intervention th professionals and support services, focusing on helping people work toward recovery includes the following components: individual and group psychotherapy, supported on and support, peer support, psychopharmacology, and care coordination and
New Description of Data:(if needed)	

New Data issues/caveats that affect outcome	measures:	
Report of Progress Toward Goa	al Attainment	
First Year Target: Achieve	_	
Reason why target was not achieved, and cha	inges proposed to meet target:	
N/A		
_	199 youth and young adults served in FY22. With COVID Relief Mental Health Block Grant ng this reporting period: Anderson, Montgomery, and Rutherford counties.	
Second Year Target: 🔽 Achieve	ed Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)	
Reason why target was not achieved, and cha	nges proposed to meet target:	
How second year target was achieved:		
_	vere 232 youth and young adults served in FY23. This total includes the 3 additional FEPI and Rutherford counties using MHBG COVID supplemental funds.	
Indicator #:	7	
Indicator:	Number of individuals (adults) experiencing mental illness or co-occurring disorders who receive short term-financial support for services such as rental assistance, utilities, medical support, and other costs associated with living independently and maintaining stable housing.	
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, 5,666 individuals experiencing mental illness or co-occurring disord received short term-financial support for services aimed at living independently and maintaining stable housing.	
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of individuals able to live independently and/or maintain stable housing with short-term financial support during state FY2021.	
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	d-year target/outcome measurement: Maintain or increase the total number of individuals able to live independently and maintain stable housing with short-term financial support during state FY2022.	
New Second-year target/outcome measureme	ent(if needed):	
Data Source:		
_	nancial housing support is reported by Community Targeted Transitional Services (CTTS) ITTS) programs on a monthly basis to the DMHS Office of Housing & Homeless Services.	
New Data Source(if needed):		
Description of Data:		
•	we financial assistance allowing comics recipients to live independently in the	
by providing funding for rental deposits, ren associated services on behalf of service recipi persons awaiting discharge from the State's them temporary financial assistance until the	ary financial assistance, allowing service recipients to live independently in the community tal assistance, utility deposits, utility payments, vision care, dental care, and other fents that increase familial stability and prevent homelessness. The ITTS program assists Regional Mental Health Institutes (RMHIs) and Crisis Stabilization Units (CSUs) by providing ir regular Social Security Administration (SSA) benefits, employment opportunities or other tem to move into community settings with clinically ready.	
New Description of Data:(if needed)		
New Description of Data:(if needed)		

Report of Progress Toward Go	al Attainment	
First Year Target: Achiev	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)	
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch ${\sf N/A}$	anges proposed to meet target:	
FY22 was 4%. There were 5,431 individuals to	nber served and was therefore achieved. The change in the total served between FY21 and receive short-term financial support in FY22. Complexities of requests, rate increases in remer per-person demand of these funds. Over \$2.5m was used in FY22 to support these	
Second Year Target: Achiev	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)	
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch	anges proposed to meet target:	
How second year target was achieved: The second year target was achieved. There	were 5,852 served in FY23.	
Indicator #:	8	
Indicator:	Number of safe, affordable mental health and/or recovery housing opportunities that ar created, improved, or preserved for people with a history of mental illness or co-occurring disorders as a result of the Regional Housing Facilitators and Consumer Housing Specialists supporting the Creating Homes Initiative	
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, there were 3,012 housing or opportunities available statewide through Creating Homes Initiative (CHI).	
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Increase the total number of housing opportunities available through CHI from state FY2021 with a goal of 3,200 housing opportunities.	
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of housing opportunities available through CHI during state FY2022	
New Second-year target/outcome measurem	nent(if needed):	
Data Source:		
	tunities available as a result of the Creating Homes Initiative (CHI) is reported by Regional se Housing Facilitators and Consumer Housing Specialists to the Office of Housing &	
New Data Source(if needed):		
Description of Data:		
supportive housing opportunities for peopl partnerships. Consumer Housing Specialists	ithin the 7 mental health planning regions to plan, develop and maintain permanent e with mental illness or co-occurring disorders through community coalitions and sensure people with mental illness or co-occurring disorders find affordable housing by the Recovery Within Reach website, access benefits and other income, and address system	
New Description of Data:(if needed)		
	sures:	

Report of Progress Toward Go	oal Attainment
irst Year Target: Achie	eved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch	hanges proposed to meet target:
How first year target was achieved (optional the first year target was achieved. There wer CHI 1.0 (Mental Illness) new housing oppor CHI 2.0 (Substance Use) new housing oppor CHI 3.0 (Reentry) new housing opportunitie	re 4,051 new housing opportunities created in FY22 including: rtunities: 3,571 ortunities: 298
nental illness and/or substance use disorder	orts in FY22 to create new permanent affordable housing opportunities for Tennesseans with who are reentering the community from prisons and jails or have a history of incarceration. Welopment released in FY22 included those for the Creating Affordable Housing, CHI 2.0, and
Second Year Target: Achie	eved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch	hanges proposed to meet target:
There were 2,767 new housing opportunitie CHI 1.0 (Mental Illness) new housing oppo CHI 2.0 (Substance Use) new housing opp CHI 3.0 (Reentry) new housing opportunit	ortunities: 2,321 portunities: 226
almost 80 proposals from across the state, population. The target was not met due to lesser number of housing opportunities ab	he CHI 2.0, CHI 3.0, and Creating Affordable Housing grants resulted in the submission of indicating a strong and increasing interest in addressing housing needs for the targeted increase in costs for property purchase/acquisition, construction and land. This led to a ble to be established with CHI funds.
almost 80 proposals from across the state, population. The target was not met due to lesser number of housing opportunities ab	indicating a strong and increasing interest in addressing housing needs for the targeted increase in costs for property purchase/acquisition, construction and land. This led to a ple to be established with CHI funds.
almost 80 proposals from across the state, population. The target was not met due to lesser number of housing opportunities ab	indicating a strong and increasing interest in addressing housing needs for the targeted increase in costs for property purchase/acquisition, construction and land. This led to a
almost 80 proposals from across the state, population. The target was not met due to lesser number of housing opportunities ab dow second year target was achieved: Indicator #: Indicator:	indicating a strong and increasing interest in addressing housing needs for the targeted increase in costs for property purchase/acquisition, construction and land. This led to a ple to be established with CHI funds. 9 Number of individuals (adults) experiencing mental illness or co-occurring disorders who reside in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities (independent living, group homes, supportive housing) and/or receive services and supports to maintain long-term
almost 80 proposals from across the state, population. The target was not met due to lesser number of housing opportunities ab How second year target was achieved: Indicator #:	indicating a strong and increasing interest in addressing housing needs for the targeted increase in costs for property purchase/acquisition, construction and land. This led to a ple to be established with CHI funds. 9 Number of individuals (adults) experiencing mental illness or co-occurring disorders who reside in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities (independent living, group homes, supportive housing) and/or receive services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing. In state FY2021, there were 1,667 individuals residing in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term
almost 80 proposals from across the state, population. The target was not met due to lesser number of housing opportunities ab dow second year target was achieved: Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement:	indicating a strong and increasing interest in addressing housing needs for the targeted increase in costs for property purchase/acquisition, construction and land. This led to a pile to be established with CHI funds. 9 Number of individuals (adults) experiencing mental illness or co-occurring disorders who reside in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities (independent living, group homes, supportive housing) and/or receive services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing. In state FY2021, there were 1,667 individuals residing in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals residing in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing during state FY2021.
almost 80 proposals from across the state, population. The target was not met due to lesser number of housing opportunities ab dow second year target was achieved: Indicator #: Indicator: Baseline Measurement: Iirst-year target/outcome measurement:	9 Number of individuals (adults) experiencing mental illness or co-occurring disorders who reside in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals residing in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals residing in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing facilities and/or receiving services and supports to maintain long-term supportive housing during state FY2021. Maintain or increase the total number of individuals residing in community-based TDMHSAS provider housing during state FY2021.

Community Supportive Housing provides flexible funding to agencies to provide supported housing for adults diagnosed with mental illness and co-occurring disorders. Staff is hired by contract agencies to provide on-site supervision for residents and as-needed supervision to non-supervised group homes and apartments; coordinate outside activities for the residents; and work one-on-one to develop a housing plan that identifies the consumer's ideal housing goal and more independent living. This program includes housing developed through the Creating Homes Initiative (CHI), a strategic plan to partner with local communities on a grassroots level to create permanent housing options for Tennesseans with mental illness. The Emerging Adults program in Nashville, TN provides a comprehensive array of supportive housing and habilitation services for youth ages 18 to 25 living with serious emotional disturbances (SED) who have recently graduated out of the State's foster care system and/or adolescent residential recovery for mental illness or co-occurring disorder; includes mental health and substance abuse treatment, recovery and resiliency skills training; education and employment training and support; and life skills training such as financial management, wellness and nutrition, personal grooming and hygiene, leisure and community engagement, relationship building, and household management. The Intensive Long-Term Support (ILS) facilities provide intensive long-term, wrap-around support services to allow people to be discharged from RMHIs into supportive living facilities in the community. Funding for Supportive Living facilities is described in TN Code Annotated 12-4-330 directs TDMHSAS to reimburse certain supportive living facilities in 11 TN counties.

New Description of Data:(if needed)	
Data issues/caveats that affect outcome mea	sures:
None noted.	
New Data issues/caveats that affect outcome	e measures:
Report of Progress Toward Go	al Attainment
First Year Target: Achiev	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and character $\ensuremath{\text{N/A}}$	anges proposed to meet target:
in FY22. The number of served compared to p	ed and is therefore achieved. There were 1,620 served by these permanent housing programs program bed capacity indicates a greater rate of housing retention for individuals served, ennesseans. The bed capacity of the programs in FY22 for this KPI was 1,368.
Second Year Target: Achiev	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and chee	anges proposed to meet target:
	were 2,172 served in FY23. There are two additional programs that support data for the Key pportive Recovery Housing program and the Supportive Re-Entry Housing program.
Indicator #:	10
Indicator:	Number of eligible individuals will become certified as peer workforce annually from programs including: Certified Peer Recovery Specialists (CPRS), Certified Family Support Specialist (CFSS), and Certified Young Adult Peer Support Specialist (CYAPSS).
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY21, 213 peer specialists were certified.
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the number of peer specialists certified during FY2021.
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the number of peer specialists certified during FY2022.
New Second-year target/outcome measurem	nent(if needed):
Data Source:	
	Certified Peer Recovery Specialists is reported by the Office of Consumer Affairs and Peer s that will become Certified Family Support Specialists or Certified Young Adult Peer Support ren, Young Adults, and Families.

New Data Source(if needed):

Description of Data:		
CPRS's and CYAPSS's have lived experience	of mental illness or substance use disorder.	
New Description of Data:(if needed)		
Data issues/caveats that affect outcome me	asures:	
were able to do a virtual training, so the nu	d during FY21 due to COVID-19 pandemic, all were virtual. Not all trainees on the waitlist umber trained and then the number certified was subsequently lower. In summer 2021 It Peer Support Specialist (CYAPSS) program which will allow for young adults to become adults on their recovery journey.	
New Data issues/caveats that affect outcom	e measures:	
Report of Progress Toward Go	pal Attainment	
First Year Target: 🔽 Achie	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)	
Reason why target was not achieved, and cl	nanges proposed to meet target:	
How first year target was achieved (optional) The first year target was achieved. There wer Family Support Specialist, and 8 Certified Yo	e 417 new certified peers in FY22 including: 398 Certified Peer Recovery Specialists, 11 Certified	
Second Year Target: Achie	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)	
_	were 446 new certified peers in FY23 including: 412 Certified Peer Recovery Specialists, 24 Certified Young Adult Peer Support Specialists.	
ndicator #:	11	
ndicator:	Percentage rate employment for of the individuals served through the evidence-based Individual Placement and Support (IPS) Supported Employment initiative will be employed in competitive and integrated work for at least one day.	
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, 1,096 individuals were served through the evidence-based Individual Placement and Support Supported Employment initiative and 46% were employed in competitive and integrated work for at least one day.	
First-year target/outcome measurement: Maintain or increase the percentage of the individuals served through the evid Individual Placement and Support Supported Employment initiative will be employment competitive and integrated work for at least one day during state FY20201.		
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the percentage of the individuals served through the Individual Placement and Support Supported Employment initiative employed in competitive and integrated work for at least one day during state FY2022.	
New Second-year target/outcome measurer	ment(if needed):	
Data Source:		
_	ugh Individual Placement and Support Supported Employment initiative who are employed in it one day as reported by the Office of Wellness and Employment.	
New Data Source(if needed): Description of Data:		

 $Supported\ Employment\ Initiative\ assists\ individuals\ with\ a\ serious\ mental\ illness\ and/or\ co-occurring\ disorders\ work\ at\ competitive\ and$ integrated jobs of their choosing, following the Individual and Placement Support (IPS) Supported Employment evidence-based model
Printed: 11/30/2023 9:08 AM - Tennessee - 0930-0168 Approved: 06/15/2023 Expires: 06/30/2025 Page 12 of 23

of supported employment.		
New Description of Data:(if needed)		
Data issues/caveats that affect outcome meas	isures:	
None noted.		
New Data issues/caveats that affect outcome	e measures:	
Report of Progress Toward Go	al Attainment	
First Year Target: Achiev	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)	
Reason why target was not achieved, and cha	anges proposed to meet target:	
How first year target was achieved (optional) The first-year target was achieved. There were were employed in competitive and integrated	e 1,163 individuals served in FY22 by the 32 IPS teams available across Tennessee and 54%	
Second Year Target: Achiev	ved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)	
Reason why target was not achieved, and cha	anges proposed to meet target:	
low second year target was achieved:		
were employed in competitive and integrate	re were 1,298 individuals served in FY23 by the IPS teams available across Tennessee and 50 ed work for at least one day. 12	
ndicator:	Number of individuals (adults) with serious mental illness, substance abuse diagnoses, ar co-occurring disorders who receive support from self-management workshops or one-on one peer wellness coaching delivered by Peer Wellness Coaches.	
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, 1,254 individuals participated in self-management workshops or received one-on-one peer wellness coaching.	
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of individuals participating in self-management workshops or receiving one-on-one peer wellness coaching during state FY2021.	
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of individuals participating in self-management workshops or receiving one-on-one peer wellness coaching during state FY2022.	
New Second-year target/outcome measurem	nent(if needed):	
Data Source:		
Number of individuals served through self-n Peer Wellness Coaches as reported by the O	management workshops or one-on-one peer wellness coaching delivered by state-funded Office of Wellness and Employment.	
New Data Source(if needed):		
Description of Data:		
disease prevention and self-management pr disorders. Statewide Peer Wellness Coaches	onent of the statewide, peer-led health and wellness initiative, which promotes chronic rogramming for individuals with mental illness, substance use disorders, and co-occurring and Trainer provide mental health and co-occurring treatment and recovery services , technical assistance, and ongoing support in implementing health and wellness	

disorders. Statewide Peer Wellness Coaches and Trainer provide mental health and co-occurring treatment and recovery services providers with health and wellness training, technical assistance, and ongoing support in implementing health and wellness programming. Peer Wellness Coaches promote healthier behaviors for Tennesseans with Mental Health and/or Substance Use Disorder conditions. They do this by facilitating holistic, evidence-based curriculums such as Chronic Disease, Diabetes, and Chronic Pain Self-Management Workshops, Whole Health Action Management (WHAM), Nutrition Education Wellness and Recovery (NEW-R), Tobacco Free Workshops, and one-on-one Peer Wellness Coaching to help participants achieve their wellness goals, all of which are based around the Eight Dimensions of Wellness.

New Descr	ription of Data:(i¡	f needed)	
Data issue	s/caveats that af	fect outcome measures:	
None not	ted.		
New Data	issues/caveats th	nat affect outcome measures:	
Report	of Progress	Toward Goal Attainr	nment
First Year	· Target:	Achieved	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Workforce were 1,254 Coaches at to determi This is exp	challenges and was served and there re filled. During Fine where to applected to help red	e were 1,082 served by peer we Y23, TDMHSAS allocated addit y these increases. The majority uce vacancies for this program.	ontributed to the 13% decrease from FY21 served by the program. In FY21 there vellness coaches in FY22. At the time of this report, all of the Peer Wellness litional funds to providers to support rate increases for staff. Providers were able ty of providers supporting this program elected to increase funds for workforce.
N/A	year target was a	chieved (optional):	
Second Y	'ear Target:	Achieved	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason wh	ny target was not	achieved, and changes propos	osed to meet target:
How secon	nd year target wa	s achieved:	
wellness of took seven Mental H require to	coaching in FY23, eral months to tra ealth Block Grant wo staff members	, and this is similar to the 1,082 iin these new coaches on imple t funds were used to add two a	03 individuals who participated in wellness workshops and or one-on-one peer 82 served in FY22. New peer coaches were hired at the beginning of FY23 so it lementing the health and wellness programming. At the start of FY24, \$126K of additional Peer Wellness Coaches. Most of the evidence-based workshops wo new coaches will help with delivery of the workshops. Further, the additional ble served.
iority #:	2		
iority Area:	Promote ear	rly intervention	
iority Type:	MHS		
opulation(s):	SMI, SED, ES	SMI	
oal of the priority	y area:		
Provide effective	early intervention	n, education and prevention ser	ervices.
ojective:			
Change the trajec understanding of	*	of at-risk Tennesseans by conne	necting them to early intervention services and providing education to improve their
rategies to attair	n the goal:		
oundation; Scho	ool Based Behavio	oral Health Liaisons, Project B.A	alth Safety Net for Children, Tennessee Suicide Prevention Network and Jason A.S.I.C. (Better Attitudes and Skills in Children), Violence and Bullying, and Youth e Across Tennessee Network; and Juvenile Justice Reform Local Diversion programs.
f needed)	attain the objecti		
—Annual Perf	ormance Indic	ators to measure goal suc	access——————————————————————————————————
Indicator #	#:	1	

Indicator:	Number of uninsured or underinsured Tennessee children having a serious mental illness, able to access outpatient mental health care from Behavioral Health Safety Net for Children that otherwise would not have the ability to receive core behavioral health services
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, there were 475 served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Children.
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Serve as many uninsured or underinsured children as are eligible and apply to the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Children with a goal of serving 500 individuals.
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the number of uninsured or underinsured children served by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Children during state FY2022.
New Second-year target/outcome measurem Data Source:	ent(if needed):
Behavioral Health Safety Net of TN (BHSNTN Safety Net of TN database.	l) grantee billing and services data is tracked monthly and reported by Behavioral Health
New Data Source(if needed):	
Description of Data:	
17 who don't have insurance coverage or lac BHSN for Children is administered through o	Children provides essential outpatient mental health services to Tennesseans ages three to the full behavioral health coverage. There are no limits on family income for eligibility. The contracts with Community Mental Health Agencies across the state, and each provider in assist families. These services are community-based, so inpatient care is not covered. The probability behavioral health payor sources.
New Description of Data:(if needed) Data issues/caveats that affect outcome mea	sures:
The BHSN for Children program began in FY.	2021.
New Data issues/caveats that affect outcome	measures:
Report of Progress Toward Go	al Attainment
First Year Target: Achiev	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch $\ensuremath{\text{N/A}}$	anges proposed to meet target:
number served has increased during the 2nd schools and the community about the progra	: e 1,127 total children served in FY22 by the Behavioral Health Safety Net. Enrollment and year of implementation. All 15 providers have Outreach Coordinators in place to outreach to m. TDMHSAS created a media campaign to raise awareness and to increase referrals and a television and social media for five months in FY22, generating nearly 28 million
Second Year Target: Achiev	Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and ch How second year target was achieved:	anges proposed to meet target:
There were 1,317 total children served in FY2 increased during the 3rd year of implementa with TennCare, Tennessee's Medicaid progra 2022. In FY23, 15 full-time equivalent BHSN across the state. Examples of the expanded Spanish speaking and other immigrant com	23 by the Behavioral Health Safety Net for Children. Enrollment and number served has ation. In February 2023, TDMHSAS increased eight BHSN for Children service rates to align am, averages. These increases were also in addition to TDMHSAS's rate increases in June for Children Outreach Coordinators reported 5,685 community and school outreach contacts focus through Outreach Coordination in FY23 included expanding relationship with munities, working nights and weekends to outreach at various local community fairs and rece Centers through the TN Department of Education.

Indicator:	Number of individuals receiving suicide prevention and post-vention training to increase public awareness and knowledge of suicide warning signs and risk factors, reduce the stigma associated with mental illnesses and, identify potential mental health and/or alcohol and drug use concerns in students.
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, 113,880 individuals received mental health awareness in Tennessee, through the provision of mental health and suicide prevention training, and/or public awareness activities.
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving mental health awareness in Tennessee, through the provision of mental health and suicide prevention training, and/or public awareness activities during state FY2021.
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of individuals receiving mental health awareness in Tennessee, through the provision of mental health and suicide prevention training, and/or public awareness activities during state FY2022.
New Second-year target/outcome measurem	ent(if needed):
Data Source:	
(TSPN) state monthly reports; number of tea reports; number of middle and high school s	evention and post-vention training as reported by Tennessee Suicide Prevention Network chers will receive suicide prevention training as reported by Jason Foundation state monthly students will receive mental health/suicide prevention training as reported by Mental reports to the Office of Crisis Services and Suicide Prevention.
New Data Source(if needed):	
Description of Data:	
New Description of Data: (if needed) Data issues/caveats that affect outcome mean	reports to the Office of Crisis Services and Suicide Prevention. sures:
None noted.	
New Data issues/caveats that affect outcome Report of Progress Toward Goo	
First Year Target: Achiev	_
Reason why target was not achieved, and cha	
How first year target was achieved (optional) The first year target maintained the total train 5%. The total trained in suicide prevention wa the part of registered trainees in showing up	ed and was therefore achieved. The change between FY21 and FY22 was a decrease of about as 107,313 in FY22. Some suicide prevention training programs have reported hesitancy on for in-person trainings following the shift from virtual-only format. Training formats are e the number of individuals trained, regardless of training format (virtual vs. in-person)
Second Year Target: Achiev	red Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved, and cha	anges proposed to meet target:
How second year target was achieved:	
The second year total trained increased from	

la di anta u	3				
Indicator:	Number of students to receive targeted behavioral health services and supports (includin both in person and virtual) such as screening, individualized classroom consultation, or therapeutic interventions in schools through school based programming.				
Baseline Measurement:	In state FY2021, 14,439 students received mental health screening, services, or supports in schools.				
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Increase the total number of students receiving mental health screening, services, or supports in schools from state FY2021 with a goal of 15,000 students served.				
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the total number of students receiving mental health screening, services, or supports in schools during state FY2022.				
New Second-year target/outcome measurem Data Source:	ent(if needed):				
	sed Behavioral Health Liaisons from [Tier 2 or 3 services, A.9.c], Project B.A.S.I.C. (Better or group, A.9.4], Violence and Bullying [A.9.a.2], and Youth Screen [screenings completed]				
New Data Source(if needed):					
Description of Data:					
regarding mental health and substance abus	e use disorders. Liaisons provide training and education for the classroom teachers se topics, as well as behavioral interventions. Liaisons provide a connection between the				
school/classroom placements; supports school/classroom placements; supports school mental health screenings and brief therapy for a school-based, mental health prevention are the earliest school grades (K-3rd grade). A chefull-time in an elementary school to promote referral of children with serious emotional disactivities, and classroom mental health promotes iliency for youth in grades 4-8; uses the School designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed to identify at-risk youth; provide alth and suicide risk-screening program for the school designed at the school designed	ation and proper communication; assists with transitions between alternative pol staff/families in navigating mental health transitions between alternative pol staff/families in navigating mental health and other needed services; and provides for the child or youth as needed. Project B.A.S.I.C. (Better Attitudes and Skills in Children) is not early intervention service that focuses on the promotion of mental health in children in hild development specialist (CDS), employed by a community mental health agency, works a Pyramid Model practices and implementation. The program includes: identification and isturbance (SED), teacher consultation, student consultation, positive school climate notion presentations, all guided by the Pyramid Model framework. Violence prevention and econd Step curriculum, an evidence-based practice that teaches empathy, impulse control, nt. The School & Communities Youth Screen Program uses a scientifically-based screening de effective interventions to assist with their treatment. Youth Screen is a national mental				
school/classroom placements; supports school/classroom placements; supports school mental health screenings and brief therapy for a school-based, mental health prevention are the earliest school grades (K-3rd grade). A chast full-time in an elementary school to promote referral of children with serious emotional disactivities, and classroom mental health promote resiliency for youth in grades 4-8; uses the School decision-making skills and anger manageme tool designed to identify at-risk youth; province health and suicide risk-screening program for the New Description of Data: (if needed)	ation and proper communication; assists with transitions between alternative pol staff/families in navigating mental health transitions between alternative pol staff/families in navigating mental health and other needed services; and provides for the child or youth as needed. Project B.A.S.I.C. (Better Attitudes and Skills in Children) is and early intervention service that focuses on the promotion of mental health in children in hild development specialist (CDS), employed by a community mental health agency, works a Pyramid Model practices and implementation. The program includes: identification and isturbance (SED), teacher consultation, student consultation, positive school climate notion presentations, all guided by the Pyramid Model framework. Violence prevention and econd Step curriculum, an evidence-based practice that teaches empathy, impulse control, nt. The School & Communities Youth Screen Program uses a scientifically-based screening de effective interventions to assist with their treatment. Youth Screen is a national mental or youth.				
school/classroom placements; supports schoolschassroom placements; supports schoolschassroom placements; supports school mental health screenings and brief therapy for a school-based, mental health prevention are the earliest school grades (K-3rd grade). A chefull-time in an elementary school to promote referral of children with serious emotional disactivities, and classroom mental health promotesiliency for youth in grades 4-8; uses the School-basing skills and anger management tool designed to identify at-risk youth; province health and suicide risk-screening program for the New Description of Data: (if needed) Data issues/caveats that affect outcome measured school-based programming overcame the upstudents to receive targeted behavioral healty FY22 with state funding as part of the Tenne	ation and proper communication; assists with transitions between alternative tool staff/families in navigating mental health transitions between alternative tool staff/families in navigating mental health and other needed services; and provides for the child or youth as needed. Project B.A.S.I.C. (Better Attitudes and Skills in Children) is not early intervention service that focuses on the promotion of mental health in children in hild development specialist (CDS), employed by a community mental health agency, works a Pyramid Model practices and implementation. The program includes: identification and isturbance (SED), teacher consultation, student consultation, positive school climate notion presentations, all guided by the Pyramid Model framework. Violence prevention and econd Step curriculum, an evidence-based practice that teaches empathy, impulse control, nt. The School & Communities Youth Screen Program uses a scientifically-based screening de effective interventions to assist with their treatment. Youth Screen is a national mental or youth.				
school/classroom placements; supports school/classroom placements; supports school school/classroom placements; supports school mental health screenings and brief therapy for a school-based, mental health prevention are the earliest school grades (K-3rd grade). A chefull-time in an elementary school to promote referral of children with serious emotional disactivities, and classroom mental health promotesiliency for youth in grades 4-8; uses the School-designed to identify at-risk youth; province health and suicide risk-screening program for the designed to identify at-risk youth; province health and suicide risk-screening program for the designed for the suicide risk-screening program for the designed programming overcame the unstudents to receive targeted behavioral health programs, school-based mental health crisis.	ation and proper communication; assists with transitions between alternative pol staff/families in navigating mental health transitions between alternative pol staff/families in navigating mental health and other needed services; and provides for the child or youth as needed. Project B.A.S.I.C. (Better Attitudes and Skills in Children) is and early intervention service that focuses on the promotion of mental health in children in said development specialist (CDS), employed by a community mental health agency, works a Pyramid Model practices and implementation. The program includes: identification and isturbance (SED), teacher consultation, student consultation, positive school climate motion presentations, all guided by the Pyramid Model framework. Violence prevention and econd Step curriculum, an evidence-based practice that teaches empathy, impulse control, nt. The School & Communities Youth Screen Program uses a scientifically-based screening de effective interventions to assist with their treatment. Youth Screen is a national mental or youth. Sures: Inprecedented challenges posed by the pandemic and exceeded goals for FY21 allowing the services and supports. TDMHSAS will continue to expand these successful programs in seee Resiliency Project Grant focusing on expansion/creation of early childhood mental the services, and enhanced coordination of care for youth experiencing behavioral health				
school/classroom placements; supports schoolschassroom placements; supports school school-classroom placements; supports school mental health screenings and brief therapy for a school-based, mental health prevention are the earliest school grades (K-3rd grade). A chefull-time in an elementary school to promote referral of children with serious emotional disactivities, and classroom mental health promotes iliency for youth in grades 4-8; uses the School-basing skills and anger management tool designed to identify at-risk youth; province health and suicide risk-screening program for the New Description of Data: (if needed) Data issues/caveats that affect outcome measured in the suicide risk-screening program the students to receive targeted behavioral health programs, school-based mental health programs, school-based mental health	ation and proper communication; assists with transitions between alternative bol staff/families in navigating mental health transitions between alternative bol staff/families in navigating mental health and other needed services; and provides for the child or youth as needed. Project B.A.S.I.C. (Better Attitudes and Skills in Children) is an dearly intervention service that focuses on the promotion of mental health in children in a did development specialist (CDS), employed by a community mental health agency, works a Pyramid Model practices and implementation. The program includes: identification and isturbance (SED), teacher consultation, student consultation, positive school climate notion presentations, all guided by the Pyramid Model framework. Violence prevention and econd Step curriculum, an evidence-based practice that teaches empathy, impulse control, and the school & Communities Youth Screen Program uses a scientifically-based screening de effective interventions to assist with their treatment. Youth Screen is a national mental or youth. Sures: Imprecedented challenges posed by the pandemic and exceeded goals for FY21 allowing the services and supports. TDMHSAS will continue to expand these successful programs in ssee Resiliency Project Grant focusing on expansion/creation of early childhood mental the services, and enhanced coordination of care for youth experiencing behavioral health measures:				

N/A

Grant and will begin including related data	FY23.				
Second Year Target: 🔽 Achie	eved Not Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)				
Reason why target was not achieved, and c	hanges proposed to meet target:				
	e were 25,879 students to receive targeted school-based interventions in FY23 from the BBHL), Violence & Bullying Intervention, Project BASIC, TRP Grant, and Youth Screen				
ndicator #:	4				
ndicator:	Number of children under the age of 6 and their families will receive prevention and early intervention services and supports through Regional Intervention Program (RIP) to ensure that young children and their families experiencing challenging behaviors receive services and support.				
Baseline Measurement:	In FY2021, 292 children under the age of 6 and their families received prevention and early intervention services and supports through Regional Intervention Program (RIP) to ensure that young children and their families experiencing challenging behaviors receive services and support.				
First-year target/outcome measurement:	Increase the number of children under the age of 6 and their families receiving prevention and early intervention services and supports from state FY2021 with a goal of 375 children served.				
Second-year target/outcome measurement:	Maintain or increase the number of children under the age of 6 and their families receiving prevention and early intervention services and supports during state FY2022.				
New Second-year target/outcome measure	ment(if needed):				
Data Source: Maintain or increase the number of childre and supports during state FY2022.	n under the age of 6 and their families receiving prevention and early intervention services				
New Data Source(if needed):					
Description of Data:					
their families experiencing challenging behinternationally recognized program guides training and support from other RIP familie programs, RIP maintained programming in families virtually. Programs have slowly open	ent-implemented, professionally-supported program for young children (2-6 years old) and naviors. RIP has been serving families with young children since 1969. This unique, is parents in learning the skills necessary to work with their own children, while they receive its. There are 11 program sites across Tennessee. For the entirety of FY21, like many other a virtual world with little in-person service delivery. All programs continued to run & serve ened to in-person services, based on their community's guidelines, and several programs that have already opened described significant increases in referrals as children re-enroll in				
New Description of Data:(if needed)					
Data issues/caveats that affect outcome me	asures:				

Report of Progress Toward Goal Attainment

Reason why target was not achieved, N/A	
	, and changes proposed to meet target:
	optional): FY22, 309 target children and 41 siblings from 267 families were served by RIP-N and RIP-X combine , most RIP programs began to return in-person programming as school systems resumed
Second Year Target:	Achieved (if not achieved,explain why)
Reason why target was not achieved,	, and changes proposed to meet target:
How second year target was achieved	d:
The second year target was achieved combined.	d. In FY23, 369 target children and siblings were served by RIP-Nashville and RIP-Expansion sites
Indicator #:	5
Indicator:	Number of children, youth and young adults with SED at-risk of out of home placement who receive evidence-based High Fidelity Wraparound support to support, stabilize, and keep them with their families and in their communities
Baseline Measurement:	In FY2021, 82 children, youth and young adults will receive evidence based high-fidelity wraparound support.
First-year target/outcome measurement	Increase the number of children, youth and young adults served from state FY2021 with a goal of serving 200 families with High Fidelity Wraparound
Second-year target/outcome measur	rement: Maintain or increase the number of children, youth and young adults served during state FY2022.
New Second-year target/outcome mo	easurement(if needed):
Data Source:	
Providers report data monthly on Hi	igh Fidelity Wraparound outcomes to DMHS Office of Children, Young Adults, and Families.
New Data Source(if needed):	
Description of Data:	
· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	tensive care coordination services, using High Fidelity Wraparound to families of children with an out-of-home placements, including hospitalizations.
New Description of Data:(if needed)	
Data issues/caveats that affect outco	me measures:
The FY21 baseline is based on only the FY22 is higher.	he Federal SOCAT total served. The SOCAT TANF began in FY21 and that is why the total target for
New Data issues/caveats that affect c	outcome measures:
New Data issues/caveats that affect o	outcome measures:
New Data issues/caveats that affect o	
Report of Progress Towar	rd Goal Attainment

System of Care teams in FY22. The significant increase in total served was due to adding more SOCAT teams. The number of teams Printed: 11/30/2023 9:08 AM - Tennessee - 0930-0168 Approved: 06/15/2023 Expires: 06/30/2025

Second Year Target:		ed		ot ricinovou (y riot o	chieved,explain wl	
Reason why target was not a	achieved, and cha	nges proposed to m	eet target:			
 How second year target was	s achieved:					
The second year target was supports from the 32 System	achieved. There v		d youth who	received evidence b	ased wraparound	d services and
Indicator #:		6				
Indicator:		Number of juvenile services and comple	-	•	evidence-based	l, community-based
Baseline Measurement:		In FY2021, 724 juvel discharges can be a program.	-	=	-	ervices. 17% of those d not complete the
First-year target/outcome m	neasurement:	Decrease the numb			_	es before program
Second-year target/outcome	e measurement:	Maintain or decreas			=	xiting services before
New Second-year target/out	tcome measurem	ent(if needed):				
Data Source:						
program effectiveness.	ation continues ar	d youth are being su	uccessfully dis	, and reductions in scharged from servi	ces, this data wil	
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed)): • Juvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t	on Grant prog the state, spe	charged from servi ram is to expand co	mmunity-based s training that are	I be used to show services and training e evidence-based and
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option): Duvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t aims to support Bu	on Grant prog the state, specilding Strong	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative)	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in b	e Juvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran building resiliency	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t aims to support Bu	on Grant prog the state, specilding Strong	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative)	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in b. New Description of Data:(if it	e Juvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran building resiliency	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t aims to support Bu and educating profe	on Grant prog the state, specilding Strong	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative)	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in b	e Juvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran building resiliency	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t aims to support Bu and educating profe	on Grant prog the state, specilding Strong	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative)	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment optior outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in b. New Description of Data:(if it	e Juvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran building resiliency	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t aims to support Bu and educating profe	on Grant prog the state, specilding Strong	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative)	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment optior outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in b New Description of Data:(if it is possible to be provided by the JJR Grant in be provided by the JJ	e Juvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran building resiliency (needed)	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t aims to support Bu and educating profe ures:	on Grant prog the state, specilding Strong	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative)	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in both New Description of Data:(if it is not provided) Data issues/caveats that affective in the provided is the primary purpose of the toprovide treatment option outcomes oriented. In additional purpose is not provided in the primary purpose of the toprovided in the primary purpose of the primary purpose of the primary purpose of the toprovided in the primary purpose of the primar	e Juvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran building resiliency (needed)	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t aims to support Bu and educating profe ures:	on Grant prog the state, specilding Strong	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative)	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in book of Data:(if it is not provided) New Description of Data:(if it is not provided) Data issues/caveats that affect None noted. New Data issues/caveats that	b: Divenile Justice Roman source of the state of the sta	eform Local Diversio rts to utilize across t aims to support Bu and educating profe ures: measures:	on Grant prog the state, specilding Strong	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative)	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth
Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in b New Description of Data:(if I) Data issues/caveats that affer None noted. New Data issues/caveats that Report of Progress	b: Divenile Justice Roman source of the state of the sta	eform Local Diversion rts to utilize across to a support Buland educating professions: ures: measures:	on Grant prog the state, spe ilding Strong essionals on r	charged from servi ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative) ma-informed ma	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth anner.
Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in b New Description of Data:(if it is is because of the description of Data:(if it is is because of the description of Data:(if it is is because of Data issues/caveats that affer the Data issues/caveats that affer the Data issues/caveats that issues/caveats that affer the Data issues/caveats the Data issues/caveats that affer the Data issues/caveats	e Juvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran building resiliency needed) ect outcome meas at affect outcome Toward Goa	eform Local Diversion rts to utilize across to a taims to support But and educating professional and educating professional Attainment and educating educating educating professional Attainment education professional prof	on Grant prog the state, spec ilding Strong essionals on r	ram is to expand co cifically services and Brains (Tennessee's esponding in a trau	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative) ma-informed ma	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth anner.
program effectiveness. New Data Source(if needed) Description of Data: The primary purpose of the to provide treatment option outcomes oriented. In addit served by the JJR Grant in bout one Data: (if it is not performed) Data issues/caveats that affect None noted. New Data issues/caveats that Report of Progress First Year Target:	Puvenile Justice R ns for juvenile cou ition, the JJR Gran building resiliency needed) ect outcome meas at affect outcome Toward Goa Achiev achieved, and cha	eform Local Diversion rts to utilize across to a taims to support Bull and educating professional education and education profession and education education makes and education makes are some some some some some some some som	on Grant prog the state, specific grant on residence on re- essionals on r	charged from servi	mmunity-based s training that are ACEs Initiative) ma-informed ma chieved,explain wh	services and training e evidence-based and by supporting youth anner.

low second	year target was achieved:
101V Second	i year target thas acinevea.
The second	I year target was achieved. There were 1,305 juvenile justice involved youth who received services from JJR Grant program in
5000	

0930-0168 Approved: 06/15/2023 Expires: 06/30/2025

Footnotes:

C. State Agency Expenditure Report

MHBG Table 3 - Set-aside for Children's Mental Health Services

This table provides a report of statewide expenditures for children's mental health services during the last completed SFY States and jurisdictions are required not to spend less than the amount expended in FY 1994.

Reporting Period Start Date: 7/1/2022 Reporting Period End Date: 6/30/2023

Statewide Expenditures for Children's Mental Health Services						
A Actual SFY 1994	B Actual SFY 2022	C Estimated/Actual SFY 2023	Please specify if expenditure amount reported in Column C is actual or estimated			
\$4,802,031	\$114,171,529	\$130,951,693	Actual Estimated			
If <u>estimated</u> expenditures are provided, please indicate when <u>actual</u> expenditure data will be submitted to SAMHSA: States and jurisdictions are required not to spend less than the amount expended in FY 1994.						

Footnotes:
0930-0168 Approved: 06/15/2023 Expires: 06/30/2025
States and jurisdictions are required not to spend less than the amount expended in FY 1994.
in <u>estimated</u> experiations are provided, please indicate when <u>actual</u> experiations data will be submitted to sawnish.

C. State Agency Expenditure Report

MHBG Table 6 - Maintenance of Effort for State Expenditures on Mental Health Services

This table provides a report of expenditures of all statewide, non-Federal expenditures for authorized activities to treat mental illness during the last completed SFY.

Reporting Period Start Date: 07/01/2022 Reporting Period End Date: 06/30/2023

A Period	B Expenditures	C <u>B1 (2021) + B2 (2022)</u> 2
SFY 2021 (1)	\$397,488,208	
SFY 2022 (2)	\$431,055,771	\$414,271,990
SFY 2023 (3)	\$494,842,134	

Are the expenditure amounts reported in Column B "actual" expenditures for the State fiscal years involved?

SFY 2021	Yes	Χ	No
SFY 2022	Yes	Χ	No
SFY 2023	Yes	Χ	No

If estimated expenditures are provided, please indicate when actual expenditure data will be submitted to SAMHSA:

0930-0168 Approved: 06/15/2023 Expires: 06/30/2025

Footnotes:			